

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
:
  
ROY DEN HOLLANDER, SEAN MOFFETT, :
  
BRUCE CARDOZO, DAVID BRANNON, :
  
:
  
Plaintiffs, :
  
:
  
- against - :
  
:
  
Secretary MICHAEL CHERTOFF, U.S. :
  
Department of Homeland Security; Director :
  
EMILIO GONZALEZ, U.S. Citizenship and :
  
Immigration Services (formerly Immigration and :
  
Naturalization Service); U.S. Attorney General :
  
MICHAEL MUKASEY; Director KEVIN :
  
OHLSON, Executive Office of Immigration :
  
Review, U.S. Department of Justice, :
  
:
  
Defendants. :
  
:
  
----- X

08 Civ. 1521 (WHP)  
ECF Case

**AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
86 Chambers Street, 3d Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
Tel.: (212) 637-2769  
Fax: (212) 637-2786  
Email: Natalia.Oeltjen@usdoj.gov

NATASHA OELTJEN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A.    The VAWA Statutory Scheme..... 2

        1.    VAWA Applications..... 2

        2.    VAWA Confidentiality Provisions..... 5

    B.    Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations ..... 6

        1.    Roy Den Hollander ..... 6

        2.    Sean Moffett..... 8

        3.    Bruce Cardozo ..... 8

        4.    David Brannon ..... 9

    C.    Constitutional Violations Asserted ..... 9

        1.    Due Process..... 10

        2.    First Amendment Protections ..... 11

        3.    Equal Protection..... 11

    D.    Relief Sought ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

POINT I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE  
DISMISSED FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION ..... 13

    A.    Standards Governing Motions to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(1) ..... 13

    B.    The Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter  
        Jurisdiction Because None of the Named Plaintiffs Can Establish Standing ..... 14

        1.    The Doctrine of Standing and Injury ..... 14

        2.    Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Any Injury-in-Fact..... 16

3.	Any Alleged Injury Is Not Traceable to Any Conduct by Defendants .....	19
POINT II.	THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM .....	20
A.	Standards Governing Motions to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6) .....	20
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State Any Viable Claim for Relief.....	22
CONCLUSION.....		24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Able v. United States</u> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	16
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	21, 23
<u>Bell v. Hood</u> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	14
<u>Board of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	22
<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	12
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	15, 16, 19
<u>Deshawn E. v. Safir</u> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	16
<u>Doe v. Blum</u> , 729 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<u>Flast v. Cohen</u> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	14
<u>Frazier v. Coughlin</u> , 850 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	21, 22
<u>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</u> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	15
<u>Golden v. Zwickler</u> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	16
<u>Goldfine v. Sichenzia</u> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	22
<u>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</u> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<u>Hollander v. Flash Dancers Topless Club</u> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <u>aff'd</u> , 2006 WL 267148 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2006) .....	7
<u>Iqbal v. Hasty</u> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<u>Jankowski-Burczyk v. INS</u> , 291 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<u>L'Europeenne de Banque v. La Republica de Venezuela</u> , 700 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	22

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....18

Levin v. Harleston, 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....16

Levine v. Morgenthau, No. 95-cv-8529 (PKL), 1996 WL 396119  
(S.D.N.Y. July 16, 1996) .....22

Luckett v. Bure, 290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002).....15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....15, 16, 17

Makarova v. United States, 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....14

Malik v. Meissner, 82 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996) .....14

Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan, 111 U.S. 379 (1884) .....14

Md. Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....16

National Council of La Raza v. Gonzales, 468 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....18

New Alliance Party v. FBI, 858 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....19, 20

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....19

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....22

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc., 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....21

Rattner v. Netburn, 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991).....22

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....16, 17

Saleh v. Gonzales, 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007).....4

Shain v. Ellison, 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004) .....15, 16

Simmonds v. INS, 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....14

United States v. Richardson, 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....14

United States v. SCRAP, 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....15

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....14, 17

Valmonte v. Bane, 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994).....19, 22

Walker v. City of New York, 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992).....21

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....14, 15, 19

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....15, 20

**Federal Statutes:**

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1).....3, 10

8 U.S.C. §§ 1154(a)(1)(J) .....4, 5, 10, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1) .....4

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2) .....4, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(D).....4, 5, 10, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1254(a) .....4

8 U.S.C. § 1361.....5

8 U.S.C. § 1367.....5, 8, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1367(a)(1).....6, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1367(a)(1)(A) .....10

8 U.S.C. § 1367(a)(2).....6, 11, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1367(b) .....18

8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(2) .....6, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(4) .....6, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(5) .....6, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)(7) .....6, 18

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act ("IIRIRA"),  
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. at 3009-596-606 (1996) .....4

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No.106-386,  
 Div. B, Title V § 1513(d) (2000) .....5

Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005,  
 Pub. L. No. 109-162, Title VIII, Subtitle B § 817 (2006) .....5

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322,  
 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....3

**Federal Regulations:**

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(1)(i) .....3

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(1)(vi) .....11

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(3)(i) .....3

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(3)(ii) .....3

8 C.F.R. § 240.70(c).....4

**Congressional and Administrative Materials:**

151 Cong. Rec. E2605, E2607 .....5

H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993).....3

61 Fed. Reg. 13061 (Mar. 26, 1996).....3

**Miscellaneous:**

Erwin Chemerinsky, Federal Jurisdiction § 2.3.2 (1989) .....15

Martha Davis & Janet Calvo, INS Interim Rule Diminishes Protection for Abused  
 Spouses and Children, 68 Interpreter Releases 665, 668-69 (1991).....5
